Stefano Durando
University of Genova
Physics Department and
INFN Torino
Electronics:
A Roadmap for the Development of
Innovative Sensors and Readout for Future
Lepton Colliders

• Front-end ASICs rely on
key common blocks : ADCs, TDCs, PLLs, DLLs, Tx … The Deep Underground
Neutrino Experiment in the USA
will be equipped with large
liquid Argon cameras for
neutrino detection
Stefano Durando
3
CEREBRAS
Wafer-Sized Chip
A Wafer-Sized Processor Chip for extreme-scale ML models
Source : https://cerebras.ai/product-chip/
Source: S. Lie, "Cerebras Architecture Deep Dive: First Look Inside the
Hardware/Software Co-Design for Deep Learning," in IEEE Micro, vol. 43, no. 3,
pp. 18-30, May-June 2023, doi: 10.1109/MM.2023.3256384
Fabrication
Process
5 nm
Silicon Area 46,225 𝒎𝒎𝟐
Transistors 4 trillion
AI-optimized
cores
850000
SRAM Memory
(on-chip)
44 GB
Memory
Bandwidth
21 PB/s (7000x faster than the
leading GPU)
Fabric
Bandwidth
(between cores)
214 Pb/s
4
CMOS Image Sensors
Source: A. Theuwissen, "There’s More to the Picture Than Meets the Eye, and in the future it will
only become more so," 2021 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC), San
Francisco, CA, USA, 2021, pp. 30-35, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9366058.
CIS market is expanding rapidly
• Primarily driven by visible light cellular camera phones,
which account for 60% of developments and sales.
• However, CISs also find crucial applications in

production costs
• More complex structures in the same area
• Power per transistor  in principle, decreases,
still, due to higher leakage currents and other
effects, the power consumption does not
scale with the area of the ADC
• Keeping the SNR high gets very challenging
Stefano Durando
8
65 nm ADC
Source : https://cerebras.ai/product-chip/
“A 2.56-GS/s 12-bit 8x-Interleaved ADC With 156.6-dB FoM in 65-nm CMOS”
Source: L. Fang et al., "A 2.56-GS/s 12-bit 8x-Interleaved ADC With 156.6-dB FoMS in
65-nm CMOS," in IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems,
vol. 30, no. 2, pp. 123-133, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2021.3133451.
Technology 65 nm
Architecture Pipelined SAR
Resolution 12
Fs 2.56 GS/s

0.18-μm CMOS Utilizing Pulse-Shrinking Fine
Stage With Built-In Coarse Gain Calibration”
Technology 180 nm CMOS
Architecture
Pulse shrinking
+ Two Steps
Time Resolution 2 ps
Range 16 bit
INL [LSB] 4.2
Fs 3 MS/s
Supply Voltage 1.8 V
Power 18 mW
Area 0.08 mm2
S. -J. Kim, W. Kim, M. Song, J. Kim, T. Kim and H. Park,  2015 IEEE International Solid-
State Circuits Conference - (ISSCC) Digest of Technical Papers, San Francisco, CA,
USA, 2015, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2015.7063035
R. Enomoto, T. Iizuka, T. Koga, T. Nakura and K. Asada, in IEEE Transactions on
Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 11-19, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2867505.
Technology 14 nm FinFET

Area 0.036 mm2
“15.5 A 0.6V 1.17ps PVT-tolerant and synthesizable
time-to-digital converter using stochastic phase
interpolation with 16× spatial redundancy in 14nm
FinFET technology”
Stefano Durando
10
State-of-the-art TXs
Source : https://cerebras.ai/product-chip/
Technology 3 nm
Data Rate 224 Gb/s
Supply Violtage 1.1 V
Efficiency (Tx) 1.0 pJ/bit
D. Pfaff et al., 2024 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC), San Francisco, CA,
USA, 2024, pp. 128-130, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC49657.2024.10454537.
“7.3 A 224Gb/s 3pJ/b 40dB Insertion Loss Transceiver
in 3nm FinFET CMOS”
Measured transmitter
eye diagrams